
8
5
1
6

13
19
35
14
18
21
751
15
17

249
28

261
23
24
75
45

10 1 KAW Joey Ambrosini
11 1 YAM Todd Bollinger

> 4 Stroke A - 8
1 6 SUZ Ronnie Burnfield
2 6 SUZ Darius Lattea
3 6 KAW Harvey Whitaker
4 6 KTM Don Bohn
5 6 HON John Grimm
6 5 SUZ Mark Harshman
7 4 HON Thomas Evans
8 3 SUZ Scott Phillips

> Vet (30+) A - 13
1 7 SUZ Thomas Carson 18
2 7 YAM Tim Shephard 15
3 6 SUZ Ronald Palermo 239
4 6 SUZ Robert Kirchner 46
5 6 KTM Mark Smith 41
6 6 YAM Daniel Palermo 36
7 6 YAM Todd Cuprys 317
8 5 SUZ Gordon Young 253
9 5 KTM Marlin Rumfelt 587

10 5 HON Ron Hindahl 437
11 3 TM Charlie Williams 761
12 1 YAM Jeff Murgel 31

DNF KAW Bryan Stoughton 402
> Senior (40+) A - 5
1 6 YAM Robin Miller
2 6 YAM Randy Mastin
3 6 YAM Mike McCarren
4 6 ATK Paul Michels
5 5 HON Leon Parker

> Super Senior (50+) - 13
1 5 YAM Wayne Beatty 62
2 5 KTM John Gallagher 502
3 5 YAM Frank Erbe 88
4 5 YAM Phil Andrews 70
5 5 YAM David Pierce 340
6 5 HON Terry Flynn 464
7 4 HON Wade Summers 880
8 4 HON Bill Dean 279
9 3 KAW Donald Hough 307

10 3 SUZ Johnny Lee 175
11 3 HON AJ Redinger 310

DNF SUZ Clare Bonifacius 285
DNF KAW Charles Burk 612
> Open B - 13
1 6 KTM Jason Jarvis
2 6 KTM Norm Richards
3 6 KAW Troy Wertz
4 5 HON Scott Pearson
5 5 KTM Ricky Joyce
6 5 KTM Scott Kirchoff
7 5 HON Buzz Wentz
8 5 HON Samuel Allen
9 5 YAM Rick Cook

10 4 HON Troy Carpenter
11 3 KTM Daniel Anthony
12 2 HUS Mark Jones
13 2 HON Shawn Knight

> 250 B - 26
1 6 KAW Chuck Woodford 717
2 6 SUZ Jonathan Wendell 137
3 6 KTM Andy Shea 433
4 6 KTM Jason Ring 294
5 6 YAM Chad Jarvis 145
6 6 YAM Ed Boardwine 107
7 6 HON Rod Zyonhurst 492
8 5 YAM Ronald Stetz 101
9 5 YAM George Tracey 806

10 5 GAS Matt Defelice 561
11 5 HON Shawn Lee 496
12 5 GAS Donald Rainey 598
13 5 SUZ Tom Haines 589
14 4 KAW Russ Blystone 617
15 4 HON Jonathan Vail 666

431 IL 2:09
464 OH 2:15

WI SECOeYAMAHAeDUNLOPeACERBISeANSWERe
BRAKINGeKLOTZeCORNWELLeCARMATE
1997 GRAND NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY TOUR
Ironman -- Crawfordsville, IN
Round 11 -- October 4 & 5, 1997

> Top 20 Overall Bikes - 20
1 7 SUZ Rodney Smith
2 7 YAM Fred Andrews
3 7 HON Scott Summers
4 7 YAM Doug Blackwell
5 7 KAW Brian Keegan
6 7 SUZ Barry Hawk
7 7 SUZ Ross Benson
8 7 YAM Jim Jarrett
9 7 SUZ Thomas Carson

10 7 YAM Scott McLaughlin
11 7 YAM Robbie Jenks
12 7 YAM Tim Shephard
13 7 YAM Todd Morain
14 7 KAW Jeff Fredette
15 7 YAM John Bennett
16 7 SUZ Aaron Kopp
17 7 HSB Rodney Judson
18 7 YAM Heath Bennett
19 6 SUZ Ronnie Burnfield
20 6 SUZ Darius Lattea

> Pro AA - 13
1 7 SUZ Rodney Smith
2 7 YAM Fred Andrews
3 7 HON Scott Summers
4 7 YAM Doug Blackwell
5 7 KAW Brian Keegan
6 7 YAM Jim Jarrett
7 7 YAM Scott McLaughlin
8 6 KAW Mike Sampson
9 3 KTM Michael Lafferty

10 3 YAM Duane Conner
11 2 KTM Scott Plessinger

DNF KTM Jason Dahners
DNF YAM Randy Hawkins
> Open A - 11
1 7 ATK Rodney Judson
2 6 KTM Dave Gunn
3 6 KTM Randy Johnson
4 6 KTM Mark Adkins
5 6 HSB Michael Grizzle
6 5 KTM Richard Burbick
7 5 KTM Bill Cavanagh
8 4 YAM Carl Ennis
9 4 KTM Rodney Brown

10 3 KTM Richard Bryan
DNF KTM Daniel Bryan
> 250 A - 10
1 7 SUZ Barry Hawk
2 7 SUZ Ross Benson
3 7 YAM Robbie Jenks
4 7 YAM Todd Morain
5 7 YAM John Bennett
6 7 SUZ Aaron Kopp
7 6 KTM Ben Shafer
8 6 KAW Ryan Moss
9 3 SUZ Jeff Goss

10 1 YAM Daryl Conner
> 200 A - 11
1 7 KAW Jeff Fredette
2 7 YAM Heath Bennett
3 6 YAM Corey Parlin
4 6 YAM Kevin Creekmur
5 6 KTM Troy Goetz
6 6 HON David Stickel
7 6 KAW Tim Mosberger
8 6 YAM Syd Loveday
9 5 KAW Terry Bender

CA 4:25:47
OH 4:27:01
KY 4:29:20
WV 4:30:42
PA 4:32:05
PA 4:36:41
NY 4:41:40
OH 4:40:53
OH 4: 46: 14
WA 4:48:22
OH 4:49:34
OH 4:49:38
OH 4:50:29
IL 4:52:10
PA 4:51:23
MD 4:52:44
OH 4:53:56
OH 4:54:45
PA 4:26:05
WV 4:27:10

8
5
1
6

13
14
21
747
222

4
2
10

7

CA 4:25
OH 4:27
KY 4:29
WV 4:30
PA 4:32
OH 4:40
WA 4:48

4:31
NJ 2:51
PA 2:52
OH 2:26
WA
SC

23
197
455
80

576
72

428
168
514
34

789

OH 4:53
CT 4: 29
IL 4:32
OR 4:43
GA 4:46
OH 4:27
IN 4:28
GA 3:48
IN 3:59
WV 3:15
OH

19
35
751
17
28

261
605
255
936
16

PA 4:36
NY 4:41
OH 4:49
OH 4:50
PA 4:51
MD 4:52
IL 4:26
IL 4:36
IL 3: 11
PA 2:07

740
24
32

579
59
764
446
454
270

IL 4:52
OH 4:54
MI 4:33
KY 4:37
OH 4:43
IL 4:47
OH 4:48
PA 5:03
IN 5:08

75
45
978
53
30

318
48
43

76
69

207
560
405

141
164
81

582
281
518
425
570
354
585
120
358
596

PA
WV
KY
WV
OH
IN
PA
PA

4:26
4:27
4:29
4:41
4:48
4:53
4:15
4:34

OH
OH
PA
IN
MI
PA
OH
IN
IN
IL
IL
PA
IN

4:46
4:49
4:35
4:37
4:45
4:52
4:54
4:32
4:37
4:53
3:44
2:06

OH
OH
PA
KY
KY

4:41
4:47
4:54
4:56
4:50

NC
OH
OH
OH
IN
IN
KY
IN
IN
WV
PA
IL
IL

12:52
12:58
12:59
1:00
1:00
1:09
12:52
12:58
12:19
12:36
12:48

OH
OH
PA
IL
NC
IN
OH
IN
IN
IL
OH
IN
IN

4:42
4:56
4:59
4:28
4:30
4:59
5:01
5:05
5:09
4:42
4:44
3:19
4:31

OH
WV
OH
NC
OH
PA
TN
PA
PA
IN
IL
IN
KY
PA
IN

4:28
4:32
4:39
4:42
4:48
4:51
4:57
4:26
4:27
4:37
4:37
4:37
4:56
3:59
4:00



16 4 SUZ Brian Guetthoff 129 PA 4:20 9 4 KAW Shawn Radcliff 152 PA 12:5017 4 KAW Randy Covell 265 IL 4:21 10 4 HON Tim Rogaczewski 718 MO 12:5418 4 HON Jerry Oksas 515 IL 4:32 11 4 HON Terry Lovee 638 IN 12:58
19 4 SUZ Joel Trusty 519 IN 4:34 12 4 YAM Steve Helmick 462 MI 1:06
20 4 KAW Bill Manley 804 OH 4:38 13 4 KAW David Wenz 830 IN 1:08
21 2 YAM James Campbell 298 IN 3:08 14 4 KAW Jim Bulach 616 OH 1:20
22 1 HON Steve Fabrizius 517 IL 2:15 15 3 YAM Jack Clark 791 IL 12:53
23 1 YAM Keith Obermeyer 293 AR 2:21 16 2 KAW Ryan Stull 730 IN 12:07
DNF HON Brad Edington 564 IN 17 1 KAW Brian Knoth 273 IN 11:14
DNF YAM Chris Spear 271 IN 18 1 KAW Jason Montgomery 447 KY 11:52
DNF HON Harold Stalker 951 IN > 250/0pen C - 29
> 200 B - 13 1 5 YAM Norman Feth 759 PA 12:56
1 6 YAM Aaron Johns 144 WV 4:55 2 5 YAM Brad Hamrick 190 NC 1:55
2 6 SUZ Michael Faulk 613 IN 5:02 3 5 KAW Jacob Coy 229 PA 12:56
3 5 YAM Tom Povenski 146 OH 4:33 4 5 HON Justin Zink 586 IN 1:01
4 5 YAM Lucas stambaugh 304 IL 4:39 5 5 YAM Leroy Virts 227 MD 1:03
5 5 YAM Richard Dressen 304 MI 4:42 6 5 HON Ted Diss 244 MD 1:03
6 5 Greg Bradley 913 IN 4:56 7 5 KAW Wes Etter 558 IN 1:04
7 5 YAM Craig Moore 416 IN 5:02 8 5 YAM Chad Haywood 637 NY 1:08
8 4 KAW John Glaus 336 TN 4:05 9 5 KTM Troy Smith 616 IN 1:12
9 3 KAW Steven Kenworthy 691 IN 4:29 10 5 SUZ Dan Davis 752 IN 1:20
10 2 HON Bryan Ridge 388 IN 2:54 11 4 HON Jeff Losh 952 IN 12:46
11 2 KAW Rodne Overstreet 438 KY 3:59 12 4 SUZ Alan Herring 584 IN 12:49
12 1 KAW Mark Batrich 439 IL 2:23 13 4 YAM Bradley clark 687 IL 12:52
DNF KAW Michael Robinson 334 IN 14 4 KAW Johnnie Hall 453 IN 12:53
> 4 Stroke B - 13 16 4 KTM Robert Bulach 915 OH 12:54
1 5 SUZ Jeff Corra 112 WV 4:26 17 4 KAW Nick Tonnehill 559 IN 12:54
2 5 KAW Scott Martin 614 WV 4:31 18 4 HUS Reagan Rhodes 462 IL 12:57
3 5 HON Marty Michels 160 KY 4:33 19 4 HON Stacey Weton 487 IN 12:59
4 5 SUZ David Reagan 122 PA 4:36 20 4 HON Pyott Callahan 363 IN 1:10
5 5 SUZ Shane Munger 99 PA 4:47 21 4 KAW Kevin Shields 624 IN 1:12
6 5 HON Barry Hughes 427 IL 4:49 22 4 KAW Robert Mulac 201 PA 1:17
7 5 SUZ Kerry Bridges 297 KY 4:58 23 3 SUZ Justin Schwartz 768 OH 12:27
8 5 HON Marshall Young 118 WV 4:59 24 3 KTM David Metzler 343 OH 12:51
9 5 HON Dave Russell 443 OH 5:03 25 2 KTM Brent Turner 597 IN 12:07
10 4 HON David Dougherty 604 4:00 26 1 KAW Michael Eichler 263 OH 12:21
11 4 HON Jeff Stoess 289 KY 4:11 DNF HON James Fawcett 322 IN
12 4 SUZ Dave Heider 800 NY 5:11 DNF HUS Todd Goetz 704 MI
13 1 HON Chris Curcio 130 PA 2:27 DNF YAM Louis Mascarello 628 PA
> Vet (30+) B - 11 DNF KTM Jeff Tolin 452 IN
1 6 SUZ David Molnar 219 PA 4:47 > 4 Stroke C - 17
2 6 SUZ Clark Munger 74 PA 4:50 1 5 HSB Matthew Bostian 295 OH 1:08
3 6 YAM Curtis Baldwin 86 OH 4:58 2 5 HON Michael Murphy 247 MD 1:09
4 5 HON Tom Martineck 411 PA 4:31 3 4 HON Albert Lash 774 PA 12:50
5 4 SUZ Eric Buroff 274 OH 4:12 4 4 HON Jack Falbo 177 WV 12:57
6 4 YAM Neal Soenksen 932 IN 4:29 5 4 HON David Riel 305 PA 1:00
7 4 SUZ Todd Fletcher 568 IN 4:53 6 4 HSB Charles Ford 702 WV 1:01
8 3 SUZ Pete Wolf 930 IN 3:44 7 4 HON Mark Ferree 602 IL 1:01
9 2 HON Brian Sneathen 446 IN 4:08 8 4 ATK Jeff Smith 520 IL 1:02

DNF SUZ Michael Fritz 432 IN 9 3 HON Travis Lane 588 IN 12:49
DNF KTM Skip Smith 433 IN 10 3 HON James McIntosh 468 KY 12:54
> Senior (40+) B - 14 11 3 HON Gary Taylor 591 KY 1:06
1 6 KAW Mark Mihalik 308 PA 4:57 12 2 HON Bill Clark 288 IN 12:34
2 5 YAM Richard Stroud 500 PA 4:26 13 1 HON Tatum Price 599 IN 11:36
3 5 SUZ Michael Schwartz 65 OH 4:29 14 1 HON Stacey Snead 757 OH 11:40
4 5 YAM Mark Yukevich 139 PA 4:33 15 1 HON Thomas Morrison 238 WV 11:51
5 5 SUZ Glen Willoughby 408 IN 4:33 16 1 HON Robert Waggoner 602 IN 11:56
6 5 KTM Ted Stone 143 OH 4:47 DNF HON Terry Russell 296 KY
7 5 YAM James Vicheck 117 PA 4:58 > Sportsman - 1
8 4 HON Lawrence Black 459 MD 4:35 1 5 KTM Jon Burleson 309 CA 12:47
9 3 KTM Rick Harder 490 OH 3:55 > 85cc (7-11) - 10
10 3 KAW Galen Campbell 283 IN 4:18 1 5 YAM D R Atwood 96 OH 5:25
11 2 YAM Paul Bucher 663 OH 3:06 2 5 KAW Raleigh Thompson 817 PA 5:28
12 2 KAW Robert Haines 400 IN 3:26 3 5 HON Brando Pippenger 26 IN 5:28
13 2 HON Jon Trusty 415 IN 3:32 4 4 KAW Bryan Tyler 60 IN 5:25
DNF HON Don Murphy 563 IN 5 4 KAW Chris Bach 18 IN 5:34
> 125/200 C - 18 6 3 SUZ Brandon Maxwell 24 PA 5:25
1 5 YAM Jerod Deahl 310 OH 12:56 7 3 HON Alex McIntyre 80 IN 5:28
2 5 KAW Mike McCrea 611 IN 12:58 8 3 SUZ Sam Woodrow 52 IN 5:30
3 5 YAM Jeff Melik 333 OH 1:03 9 2 HON Zac McIntyre 77 IN 5:23
4 5 KAW Andy Grogg 176 WV 1:04 10 1 YAM Greg Androusky 25 IN 4:49
5 5 KAW Lee Wolf 601 MD 1:06 > 85cc-100cc (12-15) - 19
6 5 KAW Josh Rogers 211 WV 1:09 1 6 KAW Cole Calkins 04 OH 5:22
7 5 YAM Matt Yukevich 150 PA 1:10 2 6 KAW Charle Deutscher 74 IL 5:24
8 5 KAW Jeremy Morris 148 PA 1:14 3 6 YAM Jerod Deahl 44 OH 5:26



4 6 HON Joshua Knapp 8 OH 5:27
5 6 YAM Seth Patton 2 OH 5:27
6 6 HON Willie Westbrook 12 WV 5:29
7 6 KAW Brian Melik 22 OH 5:31
8 5 YAM Bruce Ramsey 13 PA 5:23
9 5 HON William Bova 19 WV 5:27
10 5 SUZ Cody Mastin 112 OH 5:27
11 5 YAM Kiel Ott 311 OH 5:29
12 5 YAM Wes Ambrose 99 IN 5:32
13 5 SUZ Tyler Morrison 30 IN 5:33
14 5 HON Adam McKillip 40 IA 5:33
15 5 YAM Aaron Newell 133 IN 5:35
16 5 KAW Shaun Harold 33 WV 5:36
17 4 KAW William J.ones 23 TN 5:33
18 2 SUZ Justin Maxwell 56 PA 4:48
19 2 SUZ Nathan Fletcher 48 IN 5:00

> Women (100cc & up) - 2
1 4 KAW Becky Ford 710 WV 5:30
2 1 YAM Bonnie Hamrick 3 NC 4:47

> School Boy - 3
1 6 YAM Matthew Bucher 752 OH 5:31
2 4 KAW Ben Laney 111 IN 5:23
3 4 KTM Matt Wood 98 IN 5:31


